
 
 
 

Scrutiny Programme Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 October 2010 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2010. 

 
3. SCRUTINY WORKSHOP UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
4. SCRUTINY TRAINING (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
 Further to minute 21 (20 September 2010), the Director of Law, HR 

and Asset Management will report that the Member Training Steering 
Group has agreed that training for all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Members is a priority and that Dr Stephanie Snape, 
Research Director of the English Regions Network Research & 
Development Programme at the Institute of Governance & Public 
Management, University of Warwick, should be commissioned to 
provide it. Dr Snape had provided Wirral with training a few years ago 

Public Document Pack



and refresher training is seen as best practice. 
 
However, at the Informal Overview and Scrutiny Workshop (agenda 
item 3 refers), Members considered the proposed training 
arrangement. In the light of comments received, guidance is sought on 
how to proceed. 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period November 2010 to February 2011 has 

been published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are invited 
to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Scrutiny 
Programme Board to consider, having regard to the work programme, 
whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and 
resources. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (Pages 37 - 50) 

 
 • Council Excellence (attached) 

• Children and Young People (to be circulated separately) 

• Economy and Regeneration (to be circulated separately) 

• Health and Well Being (to be circulated separately) 

• Sustainable Communities (attached) 
 

7. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
�������	����	
�

��������	
����������	
�
�
�

��������� ����������� ����������������

�
� ������������ ���������

�����������
�� ����
�

��!�"����
����#��$�����
������������
�

�
!�������� ������������ #�%�&�������'��������(�)�������

 �����������'��������(���*�������
�

�
�

�+� ��������	����	��	�������	�	����������	��	���������
���	���
		
�
��������&������,���������������&�����������������������������-�������� ����������
��������������&�������� ����������� ������$���������� �(����� ����������� ���������������
&���������&���.�
�
��������&����������������������������������������������������������$�����/��(�
����0"��"��&������������������������%������&������� �����&���� ���-���� ��� �� �����
&�����������������&���������������������������������������(�����������������������������
������������(�����&����$������$�����.�
�
����������� ���� �� ������� ��������� ���� �������� ��������� ��� �$����� ����� 1� � ��,�
���$��������(�0"��"��&��������������������������������������	2����������(������
������������������&��,��(������������������3���$�������04����������������"�������(�
�������$����5������������&�����������������������3���$������5��!��������.�
�

�/� �������		
�
��������	�	 � !"	 " �	#$%&"��	�'	 " �	#��"$%(�	 ���	�%	 )	 *&%�	!%�	+,	&(&�"	

[...]
�������������(����������(������������
(����� &������ ������ ������ ��� ��� ��9������� ��� ���� ����"���� 0"��"��&� ���� ���������
����������.�
�
��������	 �	 � !"	 " �	#!""�2�	 2�'�22��	 "�	 07	 " �	 � !$2	 $%	 2��!"$�%	 "�	 " �	 �!�6	
��25��	0�	2�'�22��	 "�	�!5 	�'	 " �	 " �#��	���2�$�8	!%�	�52&"$%7	��##$""���	
!%�	" �7	0�	2�=&��"��	"�	���6	$%'�2#!"$�%	$%	2��!"$�%	"�	" ���	$��&��	8 $5 	'!��	
8$" $%	" �$2	2�#$"3	
�
�
� � �

�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Update Note – Overview & Scrutiny Workshop 
 

5th October  2010 
 

Aim – The aim of the second Workshop was to develop an Action Plan for 
strengthening and improving the Overview & Scrutiny function in Wirral Council 
and to gain a better understanding of future training and future review topics for 
the Scrutiny Programme Board. 
 
 
Background – The first workshop explored the current approach to Overview & 
scrutiny at Wirral Council and came to the conclusion that it would be useful to 
consider good practice from other Authorities. 
 
Workshop Approach  
The Workshop provided an opportunity for the exploration of practice from other 
Authorities. Information from three Authorities was presented (Blackpool, 
Hartlepool and Hertfordshire) and thoughts about the approach taken and any 
interesting practice were discussed. 
 
 
Outcomes – What was achieved at the end of the Session 

1. A suggestion that the Overview and Scrutiny undertaken at Wirral Council 
should be more widely promoted. 

2. A suggestion that a leaflet/booklet detailing success stories could be 
produced. 

3. That future training (to be delivered by Dr Stephanie Snape of Warwick 
University) include something around how Overview & Scrutiny works 
within Committees.  

4. An agreement that all Chairs of Committees would give serious 
consideration to future topics for review and what could be included in the 
Scrutiny Programme Board’s Work Programme (and send 
ideas/suggestions to the Democratic Services Manager by email) 

5. That future training for Members around Overview & Scrutiny should 
include -: 
Feedback / Challenge skills 
Assertiveness / impact questions  
Finance service knowledge 
How to form and ask the right questions 

6. That an internal “Buddying” scheme be considered to support Councillors 
new to the Overview & Scrutiny role. 

7. That Overview & Scrutiny Committees and the Scrutiny Programme 
Board’s agendas should be Member led rather than determined by 
officers. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Short C.V. for Dr Stephanie Snape 

 

Dr Stephanie Snape (BA Hons Oxon, PhD Bristol) is Research Director of 

the English Regions Network Research & Development Programme at the 

Institute of Governance & Public Management, University of Warwick.  She 

took up her Warwick post in November 2002.  Prior to moving to Warwick, 

Stephanie was Associate Director of the Institute of Local Government 

Studies (INLOGOV), University of Birmingham.  During her time at 

INLOGOV, Stephanie built up a national reputation for her work on new 

council constitutions.  She was project leader for the national evaluation of 

new political management arrangements in local government, funded by IDeA 

and DETR, and was lead author of the final report and author of the Self-

Evaluation Toolkit for new political structures (published by DETR/IDeA).  

Stephanie has spoken on various aspects of new political structures at a 

variety of conferences and workshops.  She completed a project with Chris 

Skelcher of INLOGOV on Political Executives and the New Ethical 

Framework (for DETR/IDeA).  She has undertaken research, consultancy and 

training for a number of authorities who have developed new political 

structures.  She was a member of the core project team of the Modular 

Constitutions project which was commissioned by DETR.  In January 2001, 

Stephanie was appointed Specialist Adviser to a Parliamentary Sub-

C
[...]
e', 

Public Policy & Administration, 1996, Vol 11 No 4, pp.45-55, with J. 

Fenwick. 

 ‘Modernising Standards of Conduct: Ethics & the Councillor’, Parliamentary 

Affairs, forthcoming January 2001, with C. Skelcher. 

‘New Political Management Arrangements’, Local Governance, Issue 3 of 2000. 

 ‘Scrutiny’, Local Governance, Issue 3 of 2000, forthcoming, with F. Taylor. 

‘The Performance of New Unitary Councils in England’, Local Governance, 

1999, Vol 2, Issue 3, with J. Raine. 

‘Three Years On: Reviewing the Local Government Modernisation Programme’, 

Local Governance, Issue 3 of 2000, forthcoming. 

‘New Political Structures: Learning from the Pioneers’, Solace Journal, 

Summer 2000, pp12-13. 

A Hard Nut to Crack?  Making Overview & Scrutiny Work, Paper in the LGA 

Designing Governance: Issues in Modernisation series, April 2001, with F. 

Taylor. 

‘Chapter Five: Councillors and Overview and Scrutiny’, in A Councillor’s 

Guide 2001, IdeA, 2001. 

Overview and Scrutiny Module:  Advanced Level, IDeA Modern Members 

programme, IDeA, 2001, with L. McQue, F. Taylor & V. Hewitt. 

Methodological and Theoretical Approaches to Evaluation, Discussion Paper, 

April 1997, PHRRC, University of Salford. 

New Forms of Political Management Arrangements, IDeA/DETR, 2000, with 

S. Leach, D. Hall, F. Taylor, J. Stewart & M. Clarke. 

New Forms of Political Management Arrangements: Self Evaluation Toolkit, 

IDeA/DETR, 2000. 

Political Executives & the New Ethical Framework: Interim Report, 

INLOGOV, for DETR/IDeA, with C. Skelcher, May 2000. 

Political Executives & the New Ethical Framework: Final Report, 

IDeA/DETR, with C. Skelcher, November 2000. 
 

Editorial Positions 

Editor of Local Governance from November 1999 to March 2001.   

Currently Editor of Local Government Studies (from January 2001). 
 

Page 10



a hard nut to crack?
making overview and scrutiny work
this paper has been prepared byStephanie Snape and Frances TaylorInstitute of Local Govern
[...]
amme, the report will give a description, an indication of 
how the item will be dealt with, a relative timescale for the work and brief comments on 
progress.  
 
 
Report 2 - Suggestions for Additions to Work Programme  
 
The Work Programme for the Committee should be reviewed at each meeting. This will 
enable members to ask for new Items to be added to the programme. This report will list 
any newly suggested items. Committee will then have the opportunity to agree (or not) for 
them to be added to the programme.  
   
 
Report 3 - Proposed Outline Meeting Schedule for the Municipal Year 
 
The report will, for each scheduled Committee meeting, list those items which are likely to 
be on the meeting agenda. This will give the opportunity for Committee members to take a 
greater lead in organising their work programme. 
 
 
Report 4 - Progress Report on In-Depth Panel Reviews 
 
This report will give a very brief update on progress / timescales for in-depth panel reviews 
which are in the ‘ownership’ of the Committee. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



 

REPORT 1 
MONITORING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

COUNCIL EXCELLENCE : 2010 / 2011 
 

 

Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      

17/03/10 
 

Community Cohesion  Officer Report 
(Carolyn Curr) 

 Council Excellence Committee 
meeting of 17

th
 March 2010 

requested that this item be included 
on the Committee’s work 
programme for 2010/11. 

 

17/03/10 
 

Freedom of Information Act Officer Report 
(Ian Coleman) 

 Follow-up report (from meeting held 
on 17

th
 March 2010) presented to 

8
th

 July meeting. No further actions 
requested.  

Complete 

08/07/10 
 

Future of Performance Management / 
replacement of CAA: 
- How will performance management operate 
once the CAA and statutory Performance 
Indicators have been removed?  
- Who collects the current PI data, how much 
effo
[...]
p of salary) Officer report 
(Bill Norman / Chris 
Hyams) 

 Issue initially raised by a member at 
the Committee meeting on 
21/09/10. 
Report planned for the meeting on 
18

th
 November. 

 

21/09/10 
 

‘Wirral’s Future – Be a part of it’ – 
Independent Task Forces  
 

Officer report 
 

 Issue initially raised by a member at 
the Committee meeting on 
21/09/10. 
Report planned for the meeting on 
28

th
 October. 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



 

 
REPORT 2 

SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME   
COUNCIL EXCELLENCE : 21/09/10  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topic Description  Topic 
suggested by 

How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Completion Date 

    

Several additions to the Work Programme were agreed by members 
at the Council Excellence meeting held on 21/09/10. These items are 
listed above (on Report 1), where the ‘Date of New Item’ column is 
shown as 21/09/10. 
  

   

    

    

    

    

    

    

P
a

g
e
 4

2



 

REPORT 3  
PROPOSED OUTLINE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  

COUNCIL EXCELLENCE : 2010 / 2011 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Topic Description  

  

08/07/10 
 
 
 

Financial Monitoring 
Housing Benefit / Council Tax Benefit Annual Report 
Customer Services Annual Report 
Treasury Management Annual Report  
Audit Commission Performance Management Review 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
Freedom of Information requests (follow-up report from meeting held on 17

th
 March 2010) 

Forward Plan 
Office Accommodation 
Work Programme Update 
Forward Plan 
 

24/08/10 Office Accommodation (Special Meeting) 
 

21/09/10 
 
 

Update on Strategic Change Programme  
Financial Monitoring 
Revenues & Benefits 
Budget Projections 2011-15 
Treasury Management 
Customer Services Focus Group 
Publication of Expenditure 
Audit Commission Report - Managing Attendance 
Delivering efficiency and measuring and reporting Value for Money Gains in Local Services 
Q1 Performance Monitoring – Report concentrating on r
[...]

It also includes items, such as previous Panel Reviews, where recommendations have been made to Cabinet. It is important that the implementation of these 
recommendations is monitored. Otherwise there is no measure of the success of scrutiny. 

For each item on the work programme, the report gives a description, an indication of how the item will be dealt with, a where possible a relative timescale for 
the work and brief comments on progress.  

REPORT 2 - Suggestions for Additions to Work Programme 

The Work Programme for the Committee should be reviewed at each meeting. This will include members having the opportunity to ask for new Items to be 
added to the programme. This report will list any newly suggested items. Committee will then have the opportunity to agree (or not) for them to be added to the 
programme.  

REPORT 3  - Proposed Outline Meeting Schedule for the Municipal Year 

The report lists those items which are likely to be on the meeting agenda. This will give the opportunity for Committee members to take a greater lead in 
organising their work programme. 

REPORT 4  - Progress Report on In-Depth Panel Reviews 

This report will give a very brief update on progress / timescales for in-depth panel reviews which are in the ‘ownership’ of the Committee. 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 5

1



Report 1 

MONITORING REPORT FOR THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD START OF MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 
(UPDATES IN RED) 

Date of item Topic Description How the topic will be dealt with Comments on Progress Complete 

 3RD JUNE The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management provided an update on the current status of the Scrutiny Programme Board’s Work Programme for 
the 2009/2010 municipal year and invited suggestions from Members regarding the work programme for 2010/2011. He outlined the functions of the 
Scrutiny Programme Board and indicated that the work programmes of the five themed overview and scrutiny committees would be presented to 
each meeting of the Board for progress to be reviewed.  

He set out guidance for the selection of topics for review and commented that an in-depth review should have the potential to make a difference and 
be carefully chosen with reference to objective criteria. He commented upon sources of ideas for topics for review and referred also to reasons for 
the rejection of suggested topics..  

3RD  JUNE It was agreed: That the impact on 
partnerships of any savings that may be 
required in relation to specific grants, form 
the basis of a scrutiny review as more 
information is known. 

PANEL REVIEW   

3rd JUNE Alcohol Scrutiny Review 

It was agreed: That the Alcohol Scrutiny 
Review remain as part of the work programme 
for the new municipal year. 

 

PANEL REVIEW   

3rd JUNE One Council’ Scrutiny Review 

Resolved – That no further work be 
undertaken in relation to the ‘One Council’ 
Scrutiny Review at the present time. 

 

PANEL REVIEW Further to minute 44 (4 March 2010), 
the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management provided an update 
upon progress of the ‘One Council’ 
Scrutiny Review. He outlined the 
objective of the review and appended 
to his report the scoping document 
previously approved by the Board. 
The Director sought the views of the 
Board as to whether the review 
should remain as part of the work 
programme for the new municipal 
year. 

 

P
a

g
e
 5

2



20th SEPT.,  

 
The Chair presented an updated Monitoring 
Report on the Committees Work Programme, 
in order to give Members the opportunity to 
review it and to ask for new items to be added.  

 

 

The Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management reported upon the annual Good 
Scrutiny Awards, which had recently been 
presented by the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
(CfPS), and which provided examples of best 
practice in scrutiny achieved in some 
authorities. He provided an explanation of the 
categories in the awards and indicated that 
although the awards were national, five of this 
year’s winners (out of ten categories) were 
geographical neighbours of Wirral. 

Members referred to the substantial amount of 
scrutiny being undertaken in Wirral and 
expressed the view that the achievements in 
scrutiny should form the basis of a submission 
for the Good Scrutiny Awards 2011. 

The Democratic Services Manager referred to 
the significant work undertaken as part of the 
Alcohol Scrutiny Review and suggested that it 
could form the basis of a submission to the 
CfPS Good Scrutiny Awards 2011 (see minute 
24 ante). She also sought the views of 
Members as to additional topics to form the 
basis of further scrutiny reviews. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Resolved –  

That the officers be requested 
to present a report, 
highlighting examples of 
excellent scrutiny, to a future 
meeting of the Board, in time 
to prepare a submission for 
the 2011 CfPS Awards. 

Resolved – 

1 That additional topics for 
review be considered at 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Workshop to be held on 5 
October 2010. 

 

2. That the Alcohol Scrutiny 
Review form the basis of a 
submission to the CfPS 
Good Scrutiny Awards 
2011. 

 

 

     

  
   

P
a
g
e
 5

3



Report 2 

SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD START 
OF MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 

 

Topic Description Topic suggested by How the topic will be dealt with Estimated 
Completion 

Date 

    

  
  

  
  

  
  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

P
a

g
e
 5

4



Report 3 

PROPOSED OUTLINE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
START OF MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 

 

Meeting Date Topic Description 

 §§§§  

  

 §§§§  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
a
g
e
 5

5



Report 4 

PROGRESS REPORT ON IN-DEPTH PANEL REVIEWS FOR SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD START OF 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 

 

Title of Review Members of Panel Progress to Date 
Date Due to  report 

back 

Alcohol Scrutiny Review Councillor Ann Bridson 

Councillor Chris M
[...]
 of Law, 
HR and Asset Management provided an update upon 
progress of the ‘One Council’ Scrutiny Review. He outlined 
the objective of the review and appended to his report the 
scoping document previously approved by the Board. The 
Director sought the views of the Board as to whether the 
review should remain as part of the work programme for 

the new municipal year.  

Resolved – That no further work be undertaken in 
relation to the ‘One Council’ Scrutiny Review at 
the present time. 

 

 

That the impact on partnerships of 
any savings that may be required 
in relation to specific grants, form 
the basis of a scrutiny review as 
more information is known. 

tba   

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



P
a

g
e
 5

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Scrutiny Workshop Update
	4 Scrutiny Training
	A Hard Nut to Crack? Making Overview and Scrutiny Work
	Scrutiny Solutions Development Programme

	6 Work Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	SustainableCommunitiesWorkProgramme SEPT 10 (2)

	7 Review of Scrutiny Programme Board Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 26 October 2010 
 

Present: Councillor H Smith (Chair) 

 
 Councillors C Meaden 

J Hale 
S Mountney 
 

S Taylor 
G Davies 
P Gilchrist 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors A McArdle (In place of M McLaughlin) 

J Keeley (In place of G Watt) 
D Mitchell (In place of A Bridson) 
 

 
 

29 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Mrs C Meaden declared her personal interest in agenda item 6 – Work 
Programmes of Overview and Scrutiny Committees (see minute 34 post), insofar as 
it relates to the work programme of the Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, by virtue of her daughter’s employment in the Children and 
Young Peoples Department. 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2010, be 
approved. 
 

31 SCRUTINY WORKSHOP UPDATE  
 
Further to minute 20 (20 September 2010), the Democratic Services Manager 
presented an update note in relation to the second Overview and Scrutiny Workshop, 
which had been held on 5 October 2010. Its aim had been to develop an action plan 
for strengthening and improving the overview and scrutiny function and it had 
provided an opportunity for the exploration of practice from other local authorities. 
Members had considered information presented from Blackpool, Hartlepool and 
Hertfordshire and the Democratic Services Manager outlined the outcomes from the 
second workshop. 
 
 
 
 



Those outcomes included a suggestion that the Overview and Scrutiny undertaken at 
Wirral Council should be more widely promoted and that a leaflet/booklet detailing 
success stories should be produced. Chairs of Committees had agreed to give 
serious consideration to future topics for review for inclusion in the Scrutiny 
Programme Board’s Work Programme and to send ideas/suggestions to the 
Democratic Services Manager by email. Members also agreed that an internal 
“buddying” scheme should be considered to support Councillors new to the Overview 
& Scrutiny role. It was also agreed that Overview & Scrutiny Committees and the 
Scrutiny Programme Board’s agendas would be Member led rather than determined 
by officers. Consideration was given also to Members’ training requirements (see 
minute 32 post). 
 
Members commented also, having regard to the number of meetings of the Cabinet, 
that there were not enough meetings of overview and scrutiny committees to 
ensure/enable effective scrutiny of Cabinet decisions. Members also expressed the 
view that a return to the Committee system may improve local accountability. 
 
Resolved – That the Scrutiny Workshop Update be noted. 
 

32 SCRUTINY TRAINING  
 
Further to minute 21 (20 September 2010), the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management reported that the Member Training Steering Group had agreed that 
training for all Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members was a priority and that Dr 
Stephanie Snape, Research Director of the English Regions Network Research & 
Development Programme at the Institute of Governance & Public Management, 
University of Warwick, should be commissioned to provide it. Dr Snape had provided 
Wirral with training a few years ago and refresher training was seen as best practice. 
The cost of training by Dr Snape was £824 and could be open to all Members of the 
Council. The Democratic Services Manager presented Dr Snape’s short CV, together 
with examples of past and present work she had undertaken in relation to scrutiny. 
 
However, at the Informal Overview and Scrutiny Workshop (see minute 31 ante), 
Members had considered the proposed training arrangement. In the light of 
comments made by Members at the workshop, guidance was sought on how to 
proceed. Members commented specifically that it would be more cost effective for 
scrutiny training to be provided in-house. Members recognised the need for 
continued learning and expressed the view that Wirral should adopt best practice 
from other forward thinking and progressive local authorities. Members referred to 
the scrutiny of health from 2011 and referred specifically to the successful external 
scrutiny developed by Kirklees Council. 
 
Although Members regarded the health scrutiny training requirement as being a 
matter for the Health and Well Being O&S Committee, they expressed the view that 
an overview for all Members of the Council could be provided by the Director of 
Public Health. 
 
Members referred also to minute 19 (20 September 2010), which indicated that no 
further action should be taken in relation to improving the scrutiny function until the 
outcome of the deliberations by Group Leaders was known and the matter 
considered by the appropriate Committee. 
 
 
 



Resolved –  
 

(1) That in-house scrutiny training be provided on a political group basis, by 
the Scrutiny Support Officers, to be based on the I&DeA document ‘A 
hard nut to crack? Making overview and scrutiny work’ produced by Dr 
Snape. 

 

(2) That the Democratic Services Manager be requested to present a report 
to the next meeting of the Board upon research undertaken into the 
external scrutiny function at Kirklees Council, with a view to a visit to 
Kirklees by Board Members. 

 

(3) That the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management be requested to 
ascertain from the Group Leaders the outcome of their deliberations in 
relation to the scrutiny function and report his findings to the next 
meeting. 

 

(4) That the Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
requested to invite the Director of Public Health to provide an overview of 
health scrutiny and to invite all Members of the Council to attend. 

 
33 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period November 2010 to February 2011 had been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Scrutiny Programme Board to consider, having regard to its work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the 
Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
Resolved – That the content of the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMMES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Members received reports outlining the work programmes of the following Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, which included indications of how each scrutiny topic was 
being dealt with, comments on progress and estimated timescales for work to be 
competed. –  
 
(a) Children and Young People 
(b) Council Excellence 
(c) Economy and Regeneration 
(d) Health and Well Being 
(e) Sustainable Communities 
 
Members highlighted the need for more meetings of overview and scrutiny 
committees and expressed the view that there was no effective input to the Cabinet, 
with options open to O&S committees being limited to either calling-in decisions or 
examining them once they had been implemented. However, Members accepted that 
effective scrutiny could be undertaken by a small group of Members, rather than by a 
whole committee. 
 
Resolved – That the reports be noted. 
 



35 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY PROGRAMME BOARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair presented an updated Monitoring Report on the Committees Work 
Programme, in order to give Members the opportunity to review it and to ask for new 
items to be added. Chairs of Committees had agreed to give serious consideration to 
future topics for review for inclusion in the Scrutiny Programme Board’s Work 
Programme and to send ideas/suggestions to the Democratic Services Manager. 
Members had also agreed that an internal “buddying” scheme should be considered 
to support Councillors new to the Overview and Scrutiny role (see minute 31 ante) 
and consideration had also been given to Members’ training requirements (see 
minute 32 ante). 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be updated, having regard to additional 
topics for review, notified to the Democratic Services Manager. 
 
 
   

 


